
South Hams Council

Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 25th February, 2016

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Bramble
Vice Chairman Smerdon

Members: Baldry
Bastone
Blackler
Brazil
Brown
Cane
Cuthbert
Foss
Gilbert
Green
Hawkins
Hicks
Hitchins
Hodgson
Holway

Hopwood
Horsburgh
May
Pearce
Pennington
Pringle
Rowe
Saltern
Steer
Tucker
Vint
Ward
Wingate
Wright

Substitutes: Named substitutes are not appointed

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:

Member.Services@swdevon.gov.uk



Page No

1.  Urgent Business

the Chairman to announce if any item not on the agenda should 
be considered on the basis that he considers it as a matter of 
urgency;

2.  Exempt Information

to consider whether the consideration of any item of business 
would be likely to disclose exempt information and if so the 
category of such exempt information;

3.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal; or disclosable 
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such 
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this 
meeting;

4.  Proposals relating to a Local Authority Controlled Company 1 - 160

to consider a report that proposes the establishment of a 
company jointly owned by the Council and West Devon 
Borough Council;

 

5.  Exclusion of Public and Press

to consider the following resolution to exclude the public and 
press:-

“That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item of business in 
order to avoid the likely disclosure to them of exempt information 
as defined in paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act”;

6.  Planning Enforcement 161 - 168

to consider an exempt report that seeks to .approve the Planning 
Enforcement plan.



 
Proposals relating to a Local Authority Controlled Company  

 
 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 

Appendix C to this report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 
 

Report to: SPECIAL COUNCIL  

Date: 25 February 2016 

Title: Proposals relating to a Local Authority 
Controlled Company 

Portfolio Area: Leader of the Council - Strategic Vision 

Wards Affected: All 

Relevant Scrutiny  

Committee: 
N/A 

Approval and 

clearance obtained: 

Yes 

Urgent Decision:  N/A   

Date next steps can 

be taken: 

Immediately   

 

Authors: 

 

Sophie Hosking,  
Executive Director, Service Delivery & 
Commercial Development 

sophie.hosking@swdevon.gov.uk 
 

Steve Jorden, 
Executive Director, Strategy and 

Commissioning 
steve.jorden@swdevon.gov.uk 
 

 

 
(NOTE: a version of this report was considered by the Executive at its 

meeting on 4 February 2016 and the subsequent recommendations 
generated at this meeting are reflected below) 

 

Recommendations: 

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council:- 

1. to produce a detailed business case and implementation plan 
to enable for further consideration of the merits of 

establishing a Local Authority Controlled Company jointly 
with West Devon Borough Council to deliver services for 

South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough 
Council, and to other organisations as contracts are won; 
and 



 
Proposals relating to a Local Authority Controlled Company  

 
 

 
2. That both Councils’ costs for the preparation of the detailed 

business case and implementation plan of £300,000 are met 
from a budget provision of £150,000 being set aside in both 

Councils for this purpose, and that draw down of these funds 
be delegated to the Executive Director (SD &CD) in 
consultation with the Leader and Deputy Leader.  

 

1.0 Executive Summary  
1.1 This report proposes the establishment of a company jointly owned 

by South Hams District Council and West Devon Borough Council 
for the purpose of: 

o Delivering services to the communities of South Hams and West 

Devon;  

o Generating income by delivering services on behalf of other 

organisations; 

o Creating a vehicle which gives both councils a mechanism to 
generate profit from certain activities; and 

o Ensuring the future viability of both organisations through 
appropriate strategic positioning in the public sector.  

1.2 The staff and services currently provided by the councils’ 
Commercial Services, Customer First and Support Services would 
be transferred across to the new company, with the view that the 

company would be operational with effect from April 2017.    

1.3 A contract between the Council and the company would be put in 

place for the delivery of the services that are transferred. 

1.4 The company would also be able to generate income and profit by 
delivering a full range of services to other organisations. 

1.5 The company would only be established by agreement of both 
Councils. 

1.6 A similar recommendation was made to the Hub Committee at West 
Devon Borough Council on 26th January 2016 and the following 
recommendation was agreed:  “To recommend to Council to 

establish a Local Authority Controlled Company jointly with South 
Hams District Council to deliver services for West Devon Borough 

Council and South Hams District Council, and to other organisations 
as contracts are won, subject to the further approval of a detailed 

business case and implementation plan”.   

1.7 Two further recommendations concerning the funding of the 
business case and implementation costs, and the transfer of the 

current out-sourced wa
[...]
e out the depreciation costs altogether and the associated 
deficit. 

4.14. If the Councils decide to progress with the establishment of the 
LACC then a detailed business case will need to be prepared which 

will give further consideration to key features including: 

o The financial business case from the perspectives of both the 
councils and the company 

o Governance arrangements 

o Tax considerations 

o Pension considerations 

o Assets and depreciation 

o Terms and conditions of new LACC employees 

o Market Analysis and potential income streams 

 

4.15. In October 2014 the Councils agreed to set up a company for the 
purposes of generating income.  This company has been dormant to 
date.   It would be possible to use this as the basis for the new 

companies (either the Teckal LACC or the Section 95 Company) or 
to start afresh.   The detailed business case would assess the best 

option. 



 
Proposals relating to a Local Authority Controlled Company  

 
 

 
5.0   Proposed Way Forward  

5.1. If the councils decide to progress with the LACC then officers will 
need to procure professional support to complete the detailed 
business case and implementation plan.  This work will be subject 

to a value-for-money procurement exercise.  It is estimated by 
Grant Thornton that a budget of £328,500 will be required and this 

will need to be split 50:50 between the two councils subject to both 
councils agreeing to proceed. Currently each Council has a budget 
provision of £150,000 identified in their budget reports.  Grant 

Thornton’s estimate is broken down on page 31 of their report 
attached at Appendix B (see below for extract) and further detail 

is given on page 32 of their report.   

 
 
It should be stressed that these are initial estimates from Grant 
Thornton to be used as a guide for budgeting purposes. 

5.2. Officers will continue to engage with Staff, Members and Trade 
Unions to ensure that all stakeholders are appraised of 

developme
[...]
s defined in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the Local 

Government Act 1972. The public interest test has been 
applied and it is considered that the public interest lies 

in not disclosing this Options Appraisal because it 
contains financial information which could prejudice the 

Council if the information was disclosed at this time. 
Financial 

 
Y One-off Investment costs of setting up a Local Authority 

Controlled Company of £328,500 have been identified. 

(This is set out on Page 31 of Grant Thornton’s report, 
Appendix B). Each Council has made a budget provision 

of £150,000 in their Revenue Budget reports for 2016-
17 to meet these costs. 

 
Grant Thornton’s Executive Summary (Page 7, Appendix 
B) on the Local Authority Controlled Company (LACC) 

states that they have not identified any significant 
hurdles that would prevent a LACC being established, 

conversely neither have they identified any distinct 
benefits that make a LACC the preferred option. 
 

A LACC will provide greater longer term opportunities to 
reduce costs and generate additional income from 

outside the Councils from other public sector bodies and 
the private sector. However, it will take at least two 
years before it will become profitable, 2019 at the 



 
Proposals relating to a Local Authority Controlled Company  

 
 

earliest. Its profitability will be dependent on it 
generating additional income, how this income will be 

generated is currently unclear. 
 

In their report Grant Thornton have set out projected 
income and expenditure for the first year of trading and 
this identifies a budget deficit for the company of 

£360k.  Over 90% of this deficit (£330k) is due to 
depreciation cost of assets transferred to the company.  

A different approach to the treatment of assets could 
take out the depreciation costs and the associated 
deficit. 

Risk  A key risk is the capacity to get everything in place for 
April 2017, particularly given that the organisation is 

[...]
 whole or in part without our prior written consent, which consent will only 

be given after full consideration of the circumstances at the time. We agree 

that an addressee may disclose our report to its employees, officers, Members, 

directors, insurers and professional advisers as required by law or regulation, 

the rules or order of a stock exchange, court or supervisory, regulatory, 

governmental or judicial authority without our prior written consent but in 

each case strictly on the basis that we owe no duties to any such persons. 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept or assume 

responsibility to anyone other than the addressee(s) for our work or for our 

report and other communications. 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, we do not accept any responsibility for 

any loss or damages arising out of the use of the report or other 

communications by the addressee(s) for any purpose other than in connection 

with the Purpose. 

 

General 
The report is issued on the understanding that the management of the 

Councils have drawn our attention to all matters, financial or otherwise, of 

which they are aware which may have an impact on our report up to the date 

of signature of this report. Events and circumstances occurring after the date 

of our report will, in due course, render our report out of date and, 

accordingly, we will not accept a duty of care nor assume a responsibility for 

decisions and actions which are based upon such an out of date report. 

Additionally, we have no responsibility to update this report for events and 

circumstances occurring after this date. 

We would like to thank the Councils' officers for making themselves available 

during the course of the review. 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 

 

 

- 2 - 



Options appraisal for establishment of a Local Authority Controlled Company  |  Final  -  January 2016 

4 © 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP. All rights reserved. 

Contents 

Section Page 

Exec

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Council held on
Thursday, 25th February, 2016 at 10.00 am at the Council 

Chamber - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Bramble
Vice Chairman Smerdon

Baldry Bastone
Blackler Brazil
Brown Cane
Foss Gilbert
Green Hawkins
Hicks Hitchins
Hodgson Hopwood
Horsburgh May
Pearce Pennington
Pringle Rowe
Saltern Steer
Tucker Vint
Ward Wingate
Wright

In attendance:

Councillors:

Officers:

Catherine Bowen
Lisa Buckle Section 151 Officer
Sophie Hosking Executive Director
Steve Jorden Executive Director Head of Paid 

Service

62. Declarations of Interest 



Members were invited to declare any interests in the items of business 
to be considered during the course of the meeting but there were none 
made.

63. Proposals relating to a Local Authority Controlled Company 

A report was considered that proposed that a detailed business case 
and implementation plan be produced to enable further consideration 
of the merits of establishing a Local Authority Controlled Company 
(LACC) jointly with West Devon Borough Council.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the recommendation only seeking approval at this 
stage to develop a business case and implementation plan.  
As a consequence, assurances were given that the Council 
would re-consider this subject matter again for a final 
decision once this piece of work had been produced;

(b) some concerns being expressed over the proposals 
relating to a LACC.  Specific concerns that were raised 
included:-

- the agenda report appearing to indicate that a LACC 
was the only future option available to the Council.  
Some Members were of the view that officers should 
be researching at least two different options;

- the timing of undertaking this piece of work.  A 
Member highlighted some of the current weaknesses 
in the Council’s service delivery and consequently 
queried who would buy our services at this moment 
in time.  As a result, the Member strongly urged the 
Council to focus on firstly improving its own service 
delivery before then exploring the merits of 
establishing a LACC;

- the assumption that the Council could not find 
further efficiencies yet a LACC could; 

(c) an amendment to the recommendation was PROPOSED and 
SECONDED as follows:-

‘That both councils spend a combined maximum of 
£25,000 towards undertaking a scoping plan, with the 
plan including a comparative analysis being undertaken 
on the merits of an in-house trading arm.’

In support of the amendment, the proposer felt that the budget 
provision of £150,000 per Council was a massive risk for the 
authority to be taking at this time.  



However, when put to the vote, the amendment was declared 
LOST; 

(d) the detailed business case and implementation plan.  A 
Member hoped that the business case and implementation 
plan would produce a clear and unambiguous set of 
recommendations, which were neither subjective nor open 
to different interpretations. 

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That a detailed business case and implementation plan 
be produced to enable further consideration of the merits 
of establishing a Local Authority Controlled Company 
jointly with West Devon Borough Council to deliver 
services for South Hams District Council and West Devon 
Borough Council, and to other organisations as contracts 
are won; and

2. That both Council’s costs for the preparation of the 
detailed business case and implementation plan of 
£300,000 are met from a budget provision of £150,000 
being set aside by both Councils for this purpose, and 
that draw down of these funds be delegated to the 
Executive Director (Service Delivery and Commercial 
Development), in consultation with the Leader and the 
lead Executive Member for Support Services.

64. Exclusion of Public and Press 

RESOLVED

That, in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public and press be excluded from 
the meeting during consideration of the following item of 
business as the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A to the Act is involved.

65. Planning Enforcement 

The Council considered an exempt report that sought to approve the 
Planning Enforcement plan to address the backlog of cases within a 
twelve month time period.

In introducing the motion, the proposer and seconder of the 
recommendation made reference to three updates which they wished 



to see incorporated in the action plan (section 5 of the presented 
agenda report refers).  These were namely:-

- That paragraph 5.4 be deleted;
- That paragraph 5.6 be updated whereby the team 

would seek to close approximately 35-50 cases 
per month and not 20-30 cases; and

- That paragraph 5.8 also be updated to include 
reference to the team being subject to 
performance management meetings on a weekly 
basis.

During the ensuing debate, an additional recommendation was also 
PROPOSED and SECONDED to read as follows:-

‘That local Ward Members are copied into any resolution 
correspondence related to planning enforcement cases in their local 
wards.’

When put to the vote, this amendment was declared CARRIED and 
therefore became part of the substantive motion.

It was then:

RESOLVED

1. That the Planning Enforcement plan (as amended in 
the detailed minutes above) be approved to address 
the backlog of cases within a twelve month period;

2. That the costs for resourcing the planning enforcement 
team (as outlined in the financial implications of the 
presented agenda report) be met from the Planning 
Policy and Major Developments Earmarked Reserve; 
and

3. That local Ward Members are copied into any 
resolution correspondence related to planning 
enforcement cases in their local wards.

The Meeting concluded at 11.00 am

Signed by:



Chairman


